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Outcome:
1 - Environment



Question No:  50
Output:
All
Division:
Strategic Development 

Topic:
Maternity leave and staffing figures
Hansard Page ECITA:  On notice
Senator Stott Despoja asked:

Devolution of maternity leave costs within the Department.

The Environment and Heritage structure has organisational units at various levels including divisions. 

a) Do the organisational units in EA have their own internal budgets (as distinct from program budgets they manage)?

b) Does this include staffing budgets?

c) If yes, how are the costs of maternity leave handled in the Department?

Is it:

(i) a central cost; or

(ii) does each organisational unit cover their own maternity leave costs in their own budgets?

d) If maternity leave is a devolved cost can you please identify all of the organisational units which are required to handle maternity leave?

e) If maternity leave is a devolved cost, can you provide analysis (actual, FTE and percent) of staffing numbers per organisational unit by:

(i) gender, and

(ii) provide number (actual, FTE and percent) of women under 45 per organisational unit. 

(My interest is specifically Departmental units – the questions and data requests do not go to agencies and statutory authorities.)

Answers:

a)
Yes

b)
Yes

c)
Each organisational unit covers their own maternity leave costs in their budgets.

d)
Budgets are devolved to Divisional level.

e)
Divisions are:

AWD

Approvals and Wildlife Division 

HD


Heritage Division

MWD

Marine and Water Division

NHD


Natural Heritage Division

PAD


Parks Australia Division

PCD


Policy Coordination Division

SDD


Strategic Development Division
SIAD


Sustainable Industries and Atmosphere Division

SSD


Supervising Scientist Division

Non-Div

Executive, Minister’s Office, Parliamentary Secretary’s Office

e)(i)   Gender split: actual and FTE 

	 
	F
	M
	Total Headcount
	Total  FTE

	Div
	Headcount
	FTE
	Headcount
	FTE
	
	

	AWD
	74
	71.32
	58
	57.33
	132
	128.64

	HD
	55
	53.48
	50
	49.42
	105
	102.90

	MAWD
	62
	60.46
	35
	35.00
	97
	95.46

	NHD
	76
	71.78
	47
	45.32
	123
	117.11

	PA
	128
	114.68
	190
	187.90
	318
	302.58

	PCD
	37
	36.32
	26
	25.73
	63
	62.05

	SDD
	101
	97.11
	76
	74.94
	177
	172.05

	SIAD
	67
	62.04
	62
	61.13
	129
	123.17

	SSD
	14
	14.00
	26
	25.60
	40
	39.60

	Non-Div
	7
	7.00
	7
	7.00
	14
	14.00

	Total
	621
	588.19
	577
	569.38
	1198
	1157.57


e)(i)   Gender Split: percentages

	
	F
	M

	Div
	Headcount
	FTE
	Headcount
	FTE

	AWD
	56%
	55%
	44%
	45%

	HD
	52%
	52%
	48%
	48%

	MAWD
	64%
	63%
	36%
	37%

	NHD
	62%
	61%
	38%
	39%

	PA
	40%
	38%
	60%
	62%

	PCD
	59%
	59%
	41%
	41%

	SDD
	57%
	56%
	43%
	44%

	SIAD
	52%
	50%
	48%
	50%

	SSD
	35%
	35%
	65%
	65%

	Non-Div
	50%
	50%
	50%
	50%

	Total
	52%
	51%
	48%
	49%


e)(ii)   Women under 45

	Div
	Headcount
	FTE
	Headcount
	FTE

	AWD
	58
	56.33
	44%
	44%

	HD
	27
	25.91
	26%
	25%

	MAWD
	49
	47.46
	51%
	51%

	NHD
	59
	55.38
	48%
	47%

	PA
	89
	79.57
	28%
	26%

	PCD
	26
	25.32
	41%
	41%

	SDD
	78
	74.76
	44%
	44%

	SIAD
	47
	42.63
	36%
	33%

	SSD
	11
	11.00
	27%
	28%

	Non-Div
	3
	3.00
	21%
	21%

	Total
	447
	421.36
	37%
	36%


Outcome:
1 - Environment



Question No:  51
Output:
All

Division:
Strategic Development 

Topic:
Ministerial IT Support
Hansard Page ECITA:  On notice
Senator Carr asked:

Ministerial IT Support

(a)
What was the total cost of annual IT support and infrastructure provision (LAN & WAN lines etc) for the former EA Minister (Senator Hill) and all his staff? Including staff and provision of any special services by the Department, any other organisation or the outsourcing company in support of:


PH Minister's Office


Adelaide Minister's Office (not sure if he had one separate to EO, but believe so)


Electorate Office


Home

(b)
What is the total cost of annual IT support and infrastructure provision (LAN & WAN lines etc) for the current Minister (Dr David Kemp) and all his staff? Including staff and provision of any special services by the Department or the outsourcing company in support of:


PH Minister's Office


Melbourne Minister's Office (4 Treasury Place)


Electorate Office


Home

Answers:

(a) Total annual expenditure was approximately $76,000

(b) Total expenditure was approximately $504,000 in 2002.
This expenditure included provision of a wide area network to service the four locations and upgrading the performance and capacity of the ICT infrastructure to accommodate enhanced security standards ($318,000). This expenditure also included initial costs ($132,000) which would not be incurred in subsequent years. 
The Minister and his Office and senior staff in the Department also have access to a priority client service arrangement which has been put in place with the IT service provider and complements internal staff resources provided for this purpose.

Outcome:
1 - Environment



Question No:  90
Output: 
All

Division:
Strategic Development 

Topic: 
Department of Environment and Heritage energy 


Performance
Hansard Page ECITA:  217-218
Senator Allison asked:

Could I ask some questions about the audit of Tenant Light and Power energy use for agencies. Has the AGO been following up the very different outcomes for different agencies? I am particularly interested in Environment and Heritage being the second worst performing department, with only a 9.4 per cent reduction?

Answer:

See attached letter to Senator Allison.
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